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1. SEIZURES - CONFISCATION PROCEEDINGS - TRANSPORTATION BY .STATE 
BEVERAGE DISTRIBUTOR IN UNLICENSED VEHICLE - APPARENT NEGLI.GENCE 
RATHER 'J:BAN DELIBERATE INTENT TO VIOLATE. THE LAW - VEHICLE AND 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES RETURNED UPON PAYi·;lENT OF COSTS AND ISSUJ-U'JCE 
OF RATIFYING PERMIT AT FEE OF $25.00. . 

In the Matter of the Seizure on ) 
November 12,.1940, of a Ford 
Station Wagon and a quantity of ) 
alcoholic beverages and empty 
bottles found.·therein, in the ) 
vicinity of Broad and Commerce 
Streets, in the City of Newark, ) 
County of Essex and State of 
New Jersey o ) 

Case No. 5905 

OlJ HEARING 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Abraham Merin,· Esqo, Attorney for State Department of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

Samuel S. Ferster, Esq., Attorney for Walter Fo Jung. 

On November 12, 1940 investigators of this Department ob­
served a Ford station wagon, loaded vd th six cases ·of beer and 
several cases of ernpties, parked in .front of a licensed restaurant 
in Newark. Since the station wagon bore po ·liquor transportation 
insignia,· both truck and beer were seized as unlawful property. 

Thereafter Walter F .. Jung, the registered owner of the 
vehicle and the holder of State Bev~~rage Distributor's License 
No. SBD-157 for premises 40 Goble Street, Newark, as principal, and 
Maryland Casualty Co. as surety, executed a bond in the penal sum 
of Seven Hundred Dollars ($700000) and reclaimed the station wagon 
and the beer .. 

At the hearing Jung urged that. he be relievecl of the for­
fc:iture of the station wagon and beer because he rn.d not consciousl7 
intended to violate.the law. 

Jilllg testifiect that he. has been operating as 2L state Bev­
erage Distributor since July 19~)9; that lmtil June 1940 deli verios 
to bis customers were made through duly licensed transportation com­
panies; that on June 10, l9t10 he lea~-;ed a. truck, for which he ob­
tained transportation insignia, and used said truck for delivery 
purposes until October 14, 19·40, when the transportation insignia 
for the leased truck was cancelled by this Departmsnt because the 
control over the vehicle vested in J"Lmg by the lease was not suffi­
cient under State Regulations No. 16, Rule 5; that from October 14, 
1940 until November 8, 1940 a few deliveries were made in his wife's 
unlicensed automobile; that from November 9, 1940 to Noverrrber 12., ., 
1940, the date of the seizure, deliveries were made in Jung's newly, 
purchasedJ but unlicensed, station wagono 

In explanation of his failur~ to obtain transportation 
insignia fo.r his wife's car ancl his own station wagon, Jung testi~ 
fied that his business is small; thatJ when cancellation of the 
transportation insignia prevented further use of the leased truck, 
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he was financially unable to purchase, imlilediately, a suitable 
:true le; . thnt.? during the period he was looking aro1md for a truck 

. ho could. affor'd" to buy' he had to maintain deliveries ·to:.;his cus­
tomers in order not to lose their trade; that he used his wife's 
car for that purpose~ .. :without taking steps to obtain insignia for 

. it, 'beca;qse. he'."thouglrj:; t.bat.·. he. w9uld be. able to- purch'a.se a truck 
wi thiri a very. short·· ti~11e:; th.at he vm.s· ·uJlable .to· obtain one until 
the· evening oCFriday; ·Nciv.e1µp.er' B,· 1_940; ·tha.L.he intended to ob­
tain· insig'rii;_i' '·ror ·the s ta.ti_on wagon" the very day·: of· th~ seizure 
and would have gotten it· so611.er ·.had· it no't been Tor. the fa·ct that 
the week-end ~nd the holiday of Nove~bGr 11, 1940 had intervened. 

• , • • ' ~ I • ' , .• : • • • • ~ ' ' 

In v;tew of the foregoing";· I arri ·convinced that, while 
Jung was negligent, therG wc:l's no'·dellbe:ro.te attempt or intent;on 
his pai·t ·to violate. the law._. His'" record is otherwise: clear. The 
ca·s·e · i·s not· orie · 6f transport'ing "bootleg!' -liquo-r •"··A. :·trans·portation 
insignia for the station wagpn could 1.'i·ilVT:· ·bef:.::n ·obtained· free on 
proper application to this Departmeiit.. · · 

The laws and regulations respecting transportation must, 
however, be enforced cmG. licens .. ees ·taught to "Comply· therewith. 

. Under· .the cirt~ri-s~h1~icesj:· Walt-er F. Jung-. rnay be ·relieved. 
of the forfeiture of tho· 'Station .~v.agoi'l and. tho beer, provid2d that 
on or before January' ·25; 19'41· he· p·ay"s the cos"ts- ;invol·ved in the 
seizure thereof and applies for o.nc.~ comiJletos D.11 steps necesso.ry 
to- obtain· a ·special permit rBtroactively validating the illegal 
transpo~tation in bis w1fe's'.automobi1e and hii ·station wagon. 
Such :costs of :seizure and storage 5 . :tog.ether ·with a puni tiv·i fee of 
Twenty-five Dollars (~$25. 00). for tho ~aicl. permi~F. w~_ll be;· ·o.dequa t•2 
p::~mal ty. Cf. Seizure of ·'-".. Chevrolet Truclc, .Bullet:l,_n 336, It.er;1 2; 
Re Sc.:izure Case IJo. 5572 2 BullctLl. · 394, I torn 16. 

.. . , .. 

Accordingly 9 .·· it is ORDERED tha~ if, on:·O~. before Sa tur­
day _, January 25; 19.41, Walter .F •. Jung pays the ·costs· Qf,_.seizu.:re and 
_storage in tills.. cas.e. and applic.s for q.nc. obtains a special valida t­
ing permit for the :illegal trarisportatior1, ·both .Walter F. Jung, as 
principal, and lVIaryland Casualty Co. as sur13ty, "will be,. ri:;leased 
from liability to the Acting Corn1nissioner of AlGoholic Beverage 

: Control: ( exc1-.:;pt as~ to. thc-ir. -indenmificc::. tion of· the :Acting Cornmis-
. sioner. ag2~inst. the· suits ·or ·claims· of thi~·c1 persons) on their joint 
bond hc:rein of November lo, 1940 o · · 

Dated: ·January., 10;; 1941·~ · 

. E~ VV. ·GARRETT,· 
Acting Cormrlissioner. 
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2. DISCI:PLINAHY PROCEEDINGS - BOOK-1'/IAKING AND. GAJ:..1BLING - ·SECOND· 
DISSIMILAR OFFENSE ~ 15 JJAYS' SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY 
PLEA. 

In the Matter .of Disciplinary 
Proceedings· against 

JOSEPrl STEINREICH, 
278 Market St.;. 
Newark, N. J. , 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS , 
AND ORDER 

iiolder of Plen&ry Retail-Con­
surnptim1 License· c.,..400 issued by ) 
the ljiunic:l.rlal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage C~ntrol of the City of ) 
Ne-vvark. 
- - :- - .- - ~ - - ~ --~--") 

Rothb8.rd t::;.:nd Schutzman, Esqs. 3 .by Saul C. "Schutzman, E_sq ~ 3 

Attljrneys for Defendant-Iiicense 12. 
Richard E •. Silber.1nanj Esq.- :J Attorney for ·the Department of.: 

Alcoholic Beverage Control. · · 

· The licensee has pleaded guilty to a charge that he per­
mitted book-making. and gambling on the licensed premises by accept­
ing b

1

ets on .horses 3· in violation of Rule 7 of State Regulations 
No. 20 o . 

This matter was investigated by officer's of the Newark 
Policeo The police file transmitted to this Department discloses 
that on December 13, 1940 two detectives entered the licensed prem­
ises. at about LJ::50 P.l\.I. and ·found a patron seated at the bar with 
an Armstrong Racing Sheet and a slip of ·paper with names of' horses 
written thereon before hirno When questiortocl;i the patron told -the 
officers that he had beon placing bets on horses with tlx~ licensee 
and that he had just placed a $3.00 bet with the proprietor. The 
licensee was brought to thd office of Police Oo@aission0r Kais, 
where he signed the following statement: 

"I have beon operating a tavern 10cated at 
278 Market Street for the past seven ye~rso For 
the past six or eight months business lias not been 
very good and I decided to take a fe1N bets· on the 
horse races, this I have been 0"oing for the past six 
or eight months. Today I took about twenty-five 
dollars ~n bets, and the money I too~ in bets I put 
alongside of the cash registero On an average, I 
would ta1rn about fifty to si:xty dollars in bets a 
day o Today about 4: 30 P .NI.., a young mano .. o o. had 
placed a three dollar bet on the horses with me 
just prior to when th2 police came in •...... tt 

In conn(;ction with his guilty plea, tl1e licensee repre­
sent~3 that 11 he rualizes now, of course, he can not under any 
circumstances engag2 ir!. this activity .•. o" 

A .L t -, · D p l " I"' t Bu11--,.' .ti· ·.1.·1 :~.21" s \Vas s 1.,a CQ in iv2 . a_ mer ana -'e er s9n? ·~ , ...... .; 
Item 10: 

H.iforses and all other forms of gzrni.bling c:mcl. of 
booiunaking must be driven out of licensed premises an 
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Poor business- is no excuse for taking on book-making as a 
side line.. Licensees will learn that their busine-ss will be even 
poorer when they are closed temporarily for violations. 

The minimum penalty for this violation was fixed_ in 
Re Palmer and Peterson, supra 7 at ten days. However~ the Depart­
ment files disclose that the subjectts license was suspended for 
five days, effective January 3, 1938, for Election Day sales. in 
violation of· Rule 2 of State Regulations No. 20. In view of-the 
previous record of this licensee, _the penalty will be fifteen·' 
days. 

By entering a guilty plea iri arn.ple time before the date 
set for hearing, the Department has been saved the time and ex­
pense of proving its case, for which five days of the total pen­
alty will be remittedo 

Accordingly, it is, on· this 13th day of January, 1941, 

ORDERED, that ·Plenary Retail Consumption License C-430, 
heretofore issued to Joseph Steinreich by the Municipal Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control of· the City of Newark, be a11.d the same 
is hereby suspended for a period of ten (10) days, effective 
January 15, 1941, at 3:00 A.Mo 

E. W. GARRETT, 
Acting Cowmissionero 

3. REGULATr'ONS HO'" 20, RULE 23 - ACCEPTAL\JCE OF FEDERAL FOOD STJLvlPS 
IN PAYMENT FOR ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES PROHIBITEDo 

The United States Department of AgricultureJ through its 
local representatives:> has requested the cooperation of this De-. 
partment in ~aking effective its prohibition of the exchange of 
alcoholic beverages for the food stamps of the Surplus Marketing 
Administration of that Department. We comply gl2.dly by publish-, 
ing the following Rule: 

RULE 23 OF REGULATIONS NO. 20 

· TYNo licensee shall, directl;y-- or indirectly:> 
accept any food stamps, either orange or blue 
stamps, issued by the Surplus Marketing Admini­
stration of the United States Department of · 
Agriculture, in full or partial payment fo~ or in 
exchange for any alcoholic beverage., n · 

Violation of the above Rule may be cause for suspension or 
revocation of the license. 

It is promulgated and effective. irrm1edia tely., 

Dated: 3anuary 14, 1941. 

E. We GAHRETT, 
Acting C01&i1issioner. 
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4. DISCIPLINARY PTIOCEEDING0 - SALE OF l1LCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BELOW 
FAIR fRADE MINIMUM -·SECOND OFFENSE - PRIOR CONVICTION OF 
DISSLHLAH OFFENSE.· - 20 DAYS' SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR GUILT~~ PLEAe 

In the ivia tter of Dis.ciplinary 
Proceedings against 

J·OSEPH LEV.INE, 
591 Orange Sto, 
Nevvark, No J .. , 

) 

) 

.) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Distri~ 
bution License No. D-40, issued ) 
by the L'Itmicipal Board of Alco-
holic Beverage Control of the ) 
City of. Newark .• 

- -) 

CONCIJUSIOIJS 
AND ORDER 

Joseph Levine, Pro Se. 
Robert.R. Hendricks;; Esq. 9 Attorney for the State De1]artment 

of Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

The defendc:mt-licensee has pleaded grlil ty to a charge of 
selling alcoholic beverages at le;::-;s th~m the Fair Trade price, in 
violtition of State Reg~lations No. 30, Rule 6. 

Report.s of the Depa.rtrnen t a.gen ts shovv t~1a t on December 10, 
1940 the defendant-licensee sold a Dint bottle of Wilson HThat•s 
AllYT Whiskey to an investig.:1toI' for~ the price of ~81.10, and that 
on December 15, 1940 the wife of the defenO.nnt licensee sold a 
quart bottle of the same product to the same investigator for the 
price of $2.200 The winimum consumer price at which pint and quart 
bottles of this whiskey could be sold lawfully, at that time, was 
$1.33 and $2.59, respectively. Bulletin 424. 

The minimum penalty for sale below Fair _Trade price is 
ten days. 

The instant bffense is not the defendant-licensee's first 
conviction of record. In 1938 he pleaded· guilty to charges· of sell­
ing an alcoholic beverage below Fair Trade price, in violation of · 
State Regulations No. 30, Rule 6, and displaying an oversized pries:; 
sign in his show -window, in violation of State Hi::.:gulati.ons No. 21," 
Rule ~, ana his license was suspended for ten days. Re Levine, 
Bulletin 287, Item 16; Bulletin 362, Item 1. Since the instant 
offense involves a second similar violation, the original penalty 
of ten days will be doubled. 

Ey entry of the pl·2a, however, the Department has been 
saved the time and expense of proving its case. Five days of the 
determined penalty will, therefore, be remitted. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 15th day o~ January, 1941, 

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-40, 
horetofor2 issued to Joseph Levin:-.; by the Municipal Boa.rd of Alco­
holic Beverage· Control. of the City of NevvarJ.\: be and the same is 
hGreby suspended for· a period of fifteen (15~ days, effective 
January 20, 1941~ at 3:00 A.LL 

E .. W.GARHETT 1 
Acting Cownissioner. 
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5. FAIR TRADE - WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO REVIEW REVOCATION OF 
LICENSE) DENIED. 

Supreme Court Justice Case on January 14, 1941 denied the.· 
application of C. I. Tarlmi1, Inc., of Cranford.9 for a writ of cer­
tiorari to review the recent revocation of its license· for viola­
tion .of the State Fair Trade Regulations. 

In the disciplinnry proceeding's conducted at. this D.epart­
ment reported in Re C~ I. Tarlow, Inc., Bulletin 4~6, Itehl 1, 
the licensee hc:Ld pleaded guilty but contenc.e<i both in those pro­
ceedings anO. in its applict:Ltion for the writ of certiorari, that 
it shoul0_ be punished only by Ct five dc-cy suspension of its .license 
because this was its first offense. · 

The salutary principle of Fair Trade, designed to prevsnt 
the excessive and. undue consrnnption of c:dcoholic beverages vvlu.ch 
follows naturally in the vva.kc of unrestrained liquor pr~c$-cutting 7 

has once more been sustaineG.. 
,. 

E. W. GARRETT, 
Acting Cornmis sioner. · 

6. APPELLATE DECISIONS - PELOS v. SPRINGFIELDo 

NOISE LND DISTUEBli.NCE - SUSPENSION BY itIUNICIPALITY APPELI1ED 
ALLEGING'ERRONEOUS CONVICTION AND EXCESSIVE PEN£1TY - SUSPENSION· 
AFFIRMED. 

ANNA .1JI o PEL OS, ) 

Appellant 3 ) 

-vs-

TOWNSrIIP COM1viITTEE OF THE 
TOVJNSHIP OF SPRINGFIELD, 
COUNTY OF UUION~ 

) 

) 

) 

Respondent. ) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Harry Silverstein, Esq., Attorney for Appcll~nt. 
Charles w~ Weeks, Esq., Attornsy for Respon~cnt. 

This appe~l is fro~ a six-day.susp8nsion of npp2llsntts 
pl<-:mary· retail 9onsumptio:n license for her tavcr:r1 at 624~ ~ilorris -
Avenue, _Springfield_ o 

Rsspond6nt imposeci. sucl1 susp•,:msion aft,.;;r finding, in a 
disciplin~ry proceeding bofore it, that appellant was guilty of 
hc:-Lving permitted unnecessary :noise and. disturbanc,0 at her tavern 
from July 19 throug11 J'uly 27 3 19L.10. See Rule 5 of ,State Regula­
tions No. 20. 

Appell&nt contends (1) that such finding of guilt was 
erroneous and (2) that -the penalty is excessivo~ 

As to (1) : The tavern; ti1e iiNew FoLi1'2r 1 s Innn;; i.s near 
the intersection of Niorris i\.v0nuc; o.nd Houte 24 (appar·2ntly a well 
traveled highway) o The generu.l n8ighborhood, which is not closely 
developed, is mixed residential and business in character. 
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A re~1ident who live·s about one ·:rmndred ·fifty ·reet froni ·.the. 
tavern, and two .other residents, . husb~nd: an.<.L w_ife, vvho 1~ ve sqme })lm:­
dred feet frow. the ·tavern, testifieC., ·in srut1, that. music (sor:1etimes 
by Victrola and Sometimes by piano), singing (~ppnrently of a paid 
fewale entertainer over a loud speaker system, and also by patrons 
joining in at. the 'chorus)'. and oth(fr noise· at the tavern was so : . 
voluble during the. ~iate night· arid early. morning t1ours of the .·period 
in question. that, eve11. tho·ugh their )i.omes. D.t:~ a'_hw1.d:C'.2d _f8et or. dorc" 
frori1 the tavern,·· they ~vere --awakened. from· sleep ai:1ct kept a·wc:i_kc. 

.. .·Their. testimony. ~is to. such ·1oud aH;ttirbo.nce wtis ~017 rob.or(;tc;d 
by two -local· pol·ic:e officer's.· ·In fut''l1is'hing. suc.11 co;rT-0boration, 
ow~ of· the officers -testiffeu, a1.l10ng othc-=.:r. ·thj_:ng·s, that D.t 1-:15 A .1'JI .• 
on Ifondny, July· ,22·.? . he· c(5v.ld, v1h'ile hio hundred,·. fc.et ·_'fro1j1 th(; tavern, 
h2ar, ,above the rurining:: of th~) iJ.lcYtor· of his· pollciJ cnr a.nd the 
normal. t.raf'fic.- .along tl1iJ rc):J.d 7 · n a TeE1a1~; _yoic~2 . singing at a high 
pitchn later 11 joine<i by'-~ man's voi'c-r;:.sr Th3 other) in the course of 
l1i s testimony, stated tha_t at ~; ~ 35 A. l~L . on TX-~ur sdccY, July 25 J . he 
coulci:> while t'lt1

/() hLmdr(:;d ~and fifty· re-·et from the tavern, h;jt:Lr c.:~ 
. ' 1 . -:i • • tl piano p aying r::!.na a woman singing ·1er:.:::. 

' . -~. 

On the oth~~r llancl.9 appellant and. h~r lmsbr~nd, -vvho is c1.e­
scribed as . .the. nv:?Lnager at the tavern, tJstified, in sum.?· thl:tt ·-tpe 
tav(:rn has not been operated with any 1.:;xcessivc noise or disturb­
anc2; that, in fact, trF~Y thtJWSf;·dv•as live with their. t.tiree young 
childre~1 abov2 tho taver:t1. ·.,·Although he1,; husbanC.. a0.mi ts that ·at 
closing time (0:.00· Ii:.i:L) on·Jt1.ly 27, ·vvhilc: 'he .was in .charge of. tb~· 
tavern, ·a- scuffle dCcurred th0r0 betvve!::;:;:1 a pa tr on and. a. pa-rt-t1me 
bartenli.cr,. c.~nd that these persons carried th1.~ir argwnt?,nt to an actual· 
fight in front of the tavorn, he cl2.ims that such re.sul ted wi tb,.mt 
his fc;;_ult. 

In nddi.ti'on, two resiaents in tlk: n·::;ighoorhood und also a 
iJdn who operated the gasoline station alongside the tavern during 
th2 time in question testj_fLjci. .that the tav(-:;rn. caused no disturbance 
wha tsoevc~r' to them. As to ·such t,2s'timony, vvhile I' sec; weight.. t.J 
that vvhich vvas given by. the two· rc;sidents, I sE:e vu.ry little.9 .if ·cmyj 
in th2 testimony of th0 gasoline operat6r; since he appQrently was 
not at the sto.tion s.fter rweleven or quarter past" at night. 

In rwt, viewing all thr2 t~..:stimony, I thus find, o..s is fre­
quent in thusc Ct.1SGS, evidence ·both J)rO ~~.nc!. C0£1 as tu 'whether undue 
noise nnd dist~rbance actually occurr0d ~t th~ taverna Considering 
:.:111. suc'l1 svidencc. L.HlG .in vieiif of thrj impartL:.l air qf the: tssti1iJ01iy 
of th;:; policQ officers, I am sa tisfi Jd tb.c:~·~ tlVi.· tc.~vcrn actually .·OP•Jr­
a ted with und.l:i.G n..Jise rtnd. disturbancs c~uring th12 1Jeri,JG. in question; 
anc.l hence that respondent was correct in so.finding. 

Appellant, hov.,rover:; seemingly contcnc.ls tk:;ttJ .in. any event.? 
this is a noisy vicinity because of traffic and because of a bowling 
alley nGarby, o.nd further, that the time in qw;;s.tion wq.s during a 
very 1.1\)t. summer -spell when, all windows beL:ig op:~.n, sounds easily 
p•.:?rvadcd the neighborhood·. 

I see n0 merit to this contention. ·Ther~ is rio evidence 
thc..t the traffic ~md bovding ~'-lL.;y noises occurred in such volumo 
during the early inorning hours thD.t the music ancl no].sc; at th0: 
tavern J.t those hours becm:12 wholly imrno.t2riE:1. If .o.nything, th:..; 
c~ntrary appears true. As to th0 fact th~t all win~ows in the neigh­
b0rhooG wer~ o~en because of the heat, this in no wise .excused .ap­
p~llant, .but, instea~j put her un~er the measurable duty of so 
controlling the @1sic nnd n0iso at her tavern thut it would not, with 
such 1ivin0_ows beh1g open, m1cluly c~isturb the neighborhood. 
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Although appellant further points out that, during most if 
not all of the time in question, she was on vacation at the shore 
and not at the tavern, this fact likewise does not excuse appel­
lant since she is strictly accountable for all violations of· her 
employees at the tavern.· · 

As to (2) J viz., the claim of excessive penalty:_ It .s.p­
pears that, during ths- summer or ih September of 1939, respondent 
:Ln effect warned o_ppellant (through her husband) about .·complc.int 
of undue noise and. disturbance. at the tc-i,vern. It further app:.;;ars 
that, ·in February 1940, respondent founcl. the licensee guilty of 
selling liquor to a minor artd susp~nded her license for ten days. 
Hence, since appellant, when found guilty of th~-: inst.:-~nt viola­
tion, had thus had the benefit of a previous wo.rriing as to noise 
nnd al$o .had against her a record, of conviction in February 1940 
(albeit for a violation other than noise) J I cannot SD,Y the:1.t re­
spondentt s present suspertsion 6f her license for six days is in 
any wise arbitrary or unreasonable. 

In view of t_he foregoing, respondcn t' s action is' affirmed. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 17th day of January, 1941, 

ORDERED, that the present appeal be and h~reby ls dis­
missed; and it is further 

ORD~RED, that the six-day susp~nsion imposed by resp6ndent 
on appellant's plenary retail consumption license in this case, 
which suspension was held in abeyance pcriding disp6sition of the 
instnnt appeal, is hereby restoroct, to te:~ke effect commencing 
January. 21, 1941~ at 3:00 A.M. 

E" W. GARBETT, 
Acting Commissioner. 

7. EMPLOYMENT PEHMITS - corn)PIRJ,.CY TO VIOLATE INTEHNAL REVENUE 
LAWS IN OPEHATION OF ILLICIT STILLS - MOHAL TURPITUDE - APPLICANT 
DISCJUALIFIED . - Eifl:PLOYMENT PERMIT DENIED. 

January 18, 19tll 

He: Case: No. 360 

Fingerprint returns ~isclose that applicartt was indicted, 
with seventeen others, on a charge of conspiracy to violate th~ 
Internal Revenue Laws. The indictEhmt resulted frorn the discov,2ry 

·of two large stills, fom1cl upon fu_rrns located in· the S'tat 12 of N·3W 
Jersey. 

After jury trial, applicant and another wure found 
guiltyJ on July 1, 1938, in the United States Distri~t Court and 
applicant was sentenced to serve onG year and on0 day in a Federal 
P81,1iten~iary.. 1_-IE; a:ppealGd and his convic~1on yms affi~msd -~i ~he 
United btutes Circuit Court of Appeals. 1le began service or his 
sentence on May 6, 1940, was eventually granteQ parol~, and was re­
lea,sed under probation on September 10, 1940. 

At the hearing held herein, &pplicant testified that he 
was innocet1t of tho charge~ of ·which he was convicted. However, 
the question of his guilt or innocence cannot be: redeterinined herein 
because of th~ verdict of the jury and the affirmance on appeal. 
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His attorney has introduced a trc.;.nscript of the testimony taken 
at the trial of the- cb .. se, ·.which has been· stuclied to clet.eri:11ine· 
whether thete are: arzy. facts which might·lead to the··conclusion 
that the crifoe of which applicant wo.s convi·cted ci.:i.d not .involve 
moral turpitude. The ·.transcript shows that. o.pplie:ant -and· ~:a_ third. 
ind.i vidual, who-_ plead-ed guilty to. the incUctrnent j were:: ·frequent 
visitors at a. garage which was used to· store ·large, .quantities of 
sugar;; that applicont, on a nuwber of occasions, paid for coke 
and yecst which were delivered to.the. stills; Hence there is suf­
ficient evidence that applicant herein was one of the principals 
in thE-; conspiracy to oper2t(3 the .stills and, unde·r: these circum-­
stances, I believe that the crimo· of 'Which he was convictGci.· in­
volved moral .turpitude .. The Commissioner so ruled in·case-No.2672 
Bulletin 313, Item 1. See 2lso Case No. 307,. bulletin 375j ·rtem 
10;,Case No~ 326,. Bulletin 409, Item G; and Case No.:_329~ ·Bulle­
tin 412, Item 9. 

In .any event I do not b\.·~1i0v0 tnn. t, in view of :his .con­
viction, he is n fit· person to hold a license or 2ermit. Case·No. 
200 2 Bulletin 326, Item 8; CasG No. 2~..9..i., .bulJ.utin 6~~6, Item 13; 
and Case No. ·332, Bulletin 418, Item ~ o. 

It· is.: recommended,.; th::;.reforc; th:~t tho. applico.tion for· 
Employment Permit be denied. 1 

Edward Ja Dorton,. 
Dopu-cy Corm11issionc·r 

ancl Counsel. 

li.PPROVED: 
E. W. GARRETT, 

Acting Commissionero 

8. DISCIPLINiiRY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BELOW 
FAIR TRADE MINIMUM - 10 DAYS' SUSPENSION,· LESS 5.FOR GUILTY PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplina~y 
Proceecings against 

) 

) 
ISIDORE SILVERSTEIN & MORRIS SILVERSTEIN, 
T/a.ACE WI~ES- & LIQUOR STORE, ) 
167-169 First Street, 
Hoboken, N. J., · } . 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distribution ) 
License D-18,. _is_sued by the Boai"d of 
Comn1issi9ners ·of the City of Hoboken I> ) 

- ·- -.. -···.....:.. -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND. ORDER 

Isidore Silverstein and Morris Silverstein, by Isidore Silv~rsteino 
Robert Re Hendricks, Esq., Attorney for the State Department of.· 

-Alcoholic Bever~ge Controle 

The defendant-licensees have pleaded guilty to a charge 
of selling an alcoholic beverage at less tlmn the Fair Trade price, 
in violation of Rule 6 of Ste.te Regulations No. 30. · 

The'._Depo.rtrnent file discloses that on December 24, 19,_W 
an investigator of this D8partmont, after observing a half gallon 
bottle of Cha teau :Martin Ito.lian Type; Vermouth advertised in the 
show window at 89¢, entered thf? above prc:)rnises and ordered a half. 
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gallon bottle. Isidore Silverstcir1, upon being tend.erect, a one , 
dollar bill,. took ·the r11011.ey 8.nd offer.ed t~vvo. cen.ts in change to the 
investigator,, 1rhe investig·a:tO-r then. ·called ·si1vor~tein',_s· attention 
to the 89¢ price sign in the sj.1ow wind.ow~ .where11pon Silverstein, 
after che.cking said pri.ce ·sig:il.," soler the ·91\e-half gullon bottl(~ ·to 
the investigator for the pric'e -of 89¢. · The rninimum· cons·umer price 
at which one~half ~allon bottle~ of this Pf6duct 6ould be sold law­
fully, at that time, ~~s 98¢. ~~lletin 416. 

Even if. tho ~ale below ~iir.Tr~~~ p;ic~ ~~~·occasion~d 
by an inadvertent ~~~or in th2 ~osting 6f th~ show wifidow price 
sign, as claimed by, the dofend~nt-liccnsee~, it ·~ff6rds no· excuse. 
Wheri the defcndant-licens~e's attentiori was· e~bresily directed' to 
the va.rinnce betwee~'l the :f)!'.i.cG Which hQ first: :asked ahcl the pri·ce .· 
advertised in ·tlw ·vifindow, it vms his· duty" to havei· 'imrncd.io.tcly · . · 
checked his Fair Trade price llst instead of relyirig on the window 
price tag. Careles~ness in .arranging price tags confers no im-
J:nunity .. _ Cf. Re Gleeson 2 B\1.lletiq 376, It.c~n 11 .• ~ · · 

The minhmni ·penalty· for sal.e hslow· F.clii"'" Trade ptice is 
ten days.. Since th·2 instant offe:ns·c:: i.s the de.fendi.uit-licerisees t 
first violation of rcqord~ thq_ 0inimu~ pen~~ty wi~l be ~mpossdo 

. . 
By entering the guilty plGa in nmpl0 ticie befor0 the date 

set for hearing.? the def undant-licen~>ee s have saved thl~ D Gpartment 
the time nnd experise ~f :p~6ving its case. Five days of the penalty 
will.?· therefore;.? be rc:rnitt~;d". 

£ccordingly, it is, on this 20th day of January, 194l, 

. ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Distributioti Liceti~e 
No. D-18, heretofore issued to Isidoro Silverstein arid I.tiorris'· 
Silverstein by the Board of Cornrnissiorn::rs of tD.e City of Hoboken:.i 
be and the same is hereby· suspended for a period of five .(5) days J 

effective January 2?,:; 194;1:; o. ~ 3: 00 '.t-.1.~M" · ·. · · · 

· E ... W. GARR.ETT:; ... . 
Acting Commis~si.one·r o: .. . 

9.. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ SLOT M.i1CHINES - 10 'DAYS': .SUSPENSION -
SALES DURING PROHIBITED EOUHS - 5 ·DJ~YS t SUSPENSION:.~· ·sALEB BY, CLUB 
LICENSEE TO NON-AElvillERS - 5 D1,.YS t SUSPENSION :c TOT.AL: 20. DN{S, 
LESS 5 FOH GUIL'rY P°LEL.o 

In the i\1a tter of Disciplinary.. ) 
Proceedi:ng.s against 

EAST END HEPUBLIC.1'·;.r:-J LE;~GUE, . ') · 
300 No. 27th St.,- ) 
Camden, N. J .• , 

Holder of Club.License CB-3$ ) 
issued by the Municip_al Board of. 
Alcoholic Beverecge Control of the·) ·, 
City of Camden .. 
--- - - - ~ - - - ·- -··- .- ·~ 7 ) 

CONQLUS.IONS. 
AND ORDER 

East End Hepublican· Leagtw, by Walter· To ·pudgett;; Pl-iesident. 
R:Lchard E. Silberman, Esq o :;_ Attorney for the DepartrnEmt of 

4l6o~oli6 Beve~age·-Cont~ol. 
. ':. : ,,; 

The licensee has :·pleaCied. guj_l ty to ·charges· that.· on.- Sunday 7 
December 29, 1940 it possessed ·a. jackpot' slot machine which -rna.y. be 
used for the purpose of playing for money or other v~iluable thing, a 
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device designed for the purpose of gambling, in violation of Rules 
7 and 8 of State Regulations No. 20; that on said date it sold 
alcoholic beverages to non-members in violation of Rule· $ of 
State Regulations No. 7; atid that at about 11:25 A.Mo on the same 
date it sold alcoholic beverages in violation of Section 5 of an 
ordi.nance pro hi bi ting the sale of alcoholic beverages between 2: 00 
hoMo on Sunday and 7:00 AoM. of the following Monday, adopted by 
the Board of Commissioners of the City of Camden on December 2?, 
1934~ . 

The Department file discloses that two investigutorsJ 
neither of whom was a member or guest of a meL1ber of the club!) en­
tered the licensed premises on Sunday!) December 29) 1940 2t approx-· 
imately 11:00 AoM~ and proceeded to the barroom. Two customers 
were standing at the bar with what appeared to be alcoholic bev0r­
age s before thamo · Ont-.: of th::: investigators ordered alcoholic 
beverages for himself and the oth:.:;r investigator from tht:: barten­
der, who served them without question as to their membership in 

·the licensee club. The service· occurred at 11~25 A.M.. The inves­
tigators observed a jac:Kpot machine located at the end of the b2.r. 
The machine, 'dhich bore no manufacturer's name!) appeared to be 
substantially identical with the jackpot raachines described in 
Re Cohanzick Country Club_,_ Bulletin 437, Item 5, and the i terns 
therein citedo The investigators played the machine but did not 
make a ffhitTY 0 

The minimum penalty for the mere possession of a slot 
rnachiw~ of this type is ten dnys. Re Cohanzick Country Club, 
supra. The rninirnum penalty f' or sales G.uring pro hi bi ted hours is 
five days. Re Gamba, Bulletin 407 .9 Itew 6. 'rhe minimum penalty 
for sales of alcoholic bevero.ges to non-members is five days. 
Re Scully-Bozarth Post 1817j V.FaW .. -1- Bulletin 407J Item 11. The 
license will therefore be suspended for a period of twenty days. 

By entering u guilty plea in ample time before the date 
set for hearing, the licenses has· saved the Department th2 time and 
expense of proving its caseJ for which five days of the total 
penalty will be remitted. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 21st day of January, 1941, 
\ 

ORDERED, that Club License CB-38, heretofore issued to 
East End R2publican League by the Municipal Board of .itlcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of Camden, be an~ the same is hereby 
suspended for 2" period of fifteen (15) days, effective Jn.nuo..ry 2'7, 
1941, at 2:00 AoMo 

E. W. GARRETTJ 
~~l.cting Commis s-ionr~r. 
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10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ll.LCOHOLIC ·BEVERAGES BELOW 
FAIR '.I'RADE MINIMUM - 10 DJ1.YS' SUSPENSION - SALES DUB.ING 
PROHIBITED HOURS - 5 DAYS', SUSPENSION - TOTAL: 15 DAYS, LESS 
5 FOR: GUILTY PLEb. 

In the Matter_ of Disciplinary 
Proceedin~s against 

BERT HJ~ V. KIHDZIKJ 
Alpha.no Road.? 
Independence Township, 
P.O. Great Meadows, No J., 

Holder of Plenary Hetail Con!:3mnp­
tion License C-5, issued by the 
Tovvilship Cammi ttee of the Township 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
of Independence. 

-·---) 

Bertha V. Kirdzik, Pro Se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
.AND OHDEH 

Robert R. He~dricks, Esq., Attorney for the State Department of 
Alcoho1~LC Beverage Control; 

. The defendant-licensee has pleaded guilty to charges of 
(1) selling alcoholJ.c b;:;verages below the Fair Trade price, in 
viola ti on of Hule · 6 of State Regulations No. 30, cmcI ( 2) selli.ng 
and permitting the consumption of. alcoholic beverages on her li.­
censed premises during prohlbited hours in that sales were~ made 
and consumption was perrai tted on Sunday mornings between the hours 
of 2:00 A.Ll. and 12:00 o'clock noon, in violation of Section 5 · 
of an ordinance adopted on June 25, 1908, as amended Sc~ptember 6, 
1940, fi~ing license fees and regulating tho sale and ~istribution 
of alcoholic beverages in the Township of Independenceo 

Reports of the Department agents w~J took part in th~ 
investigation- show that on Sunday, November 24:1 19.::10, at about 
11:00 A.M., the defendant-licensee sold n pint bottle of Wilson 
"That's 1~11n Whiskey to an investigator :for the price of $1.60; 
that on Sunday_, Docember 8, · 19t10, at· about 10:00 A.M., the hus­
band and employee of the defendant-licensee:: sold a similar bottle 
of the same product at the same price to .. another investigator-; 
and that on both occasions, nnd at about the_ same tim•2, beer and 
whiskey were purchased ov1:::r the bar and con;3u.rnecl on the premises 
by the investigating agc~nts. ·The rainimtrn1 consumer price at w~1ich 
pint bottles of Wilson ttiI~hat' s Allll Whiskey could be sold, law­
fully, on thosG· do.tes, was $1.~53. Bulletin 424. 

The miniwum penalty for sal0 below Fair ':L1rade price is 
ten days; for. violation of :J. ·local orclinanc;;:; prohibiting sale and 
consumption of alcoholic bev8rages durj_ng prohibi teci hours, five 
days - making n total of fifteen days. 

The instant offenses are the de12ndnnt-licenseots first 
violations of record. In viow of this, I shall not order a sus­
pension of the license in excess of the aggr:.;gate minimum for 
violations of this character. Because of th~ guilty ple&, the 
Department has be8n saved the time and expensa of proving its 
case. Five days of the total penalty will, therefore, be rend.tted. 

Accordingly:; it is, on this 22nd day of January, 19111, 
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ORDEHED, : that Plenary Hetiil Cor1sumption .Licens.e C-5, . . 
here_tofore issued"- to Bertha V~ Kirclzik by the Town.ship Comraittee of 

··the. Township of Indepen9.enc·e, be ancJ. tho same is hereby suspended 
for· a pc~riod of ten· (10) .. day S.? effucti VG January 27, 194lj Qt 
·2~:00 .Ao"lVI. . . . 

E. VJ. GAHRETrr, 
Acting Comrnis sioner. · 

11. ELIGIDILITY - ASShULT AND BLTTERY - UNAGGR£VATED VIOLATION OF 
ALCOIIOLIC l3EVERi1GE: LAW - NOT MOHAL ·TtJHPITUDE - APPLICL.NT NOT 
DISQUALIFIED BY SUCH CONVICTIONS •. 

January 23,.· 1941 

Re: Case No. 361 

In 1929 applicant wo.s convicted of assault and battery and 
placed on probation for thr(:;r.:; years~ in 193J he was arrested on a 
charge of creating a disturbanc~_and fined.$5.00; in 19b4 he was 
convicted of violating the Alcoholic Beverage Control Act and 
placed on pro ba ti on for one. ye£H' and fined $50. 00; and in 1935 he 
pleaded guilty to c.:. charge of' be"ing nn inmate of a gambling house 
and received a suspended sentence. 

Applicarit testified that thu convic~ion in 1929 for assault 
anJ. battery resulte:~d. from a beating which h;:; had adrninistereG. to 
his wifr2 aft0r h0 had disccivc.:rcd her, under highly compromising 
circumsto.nces,, wit_h another ban.· He swor2 ~htit no weapons were in ..... 
volved nor was his vdf.c3 injui-·ed. Under these· circumstances 7 which 
are, in part, corroborated by report of ths Probation Department of 
the county wher,iin _applicant was convicteG._, I do· not b~~lievc that · 
the crimE! involvocl moral turp1.tude. Cf.· Re Case No. 342 2 Bulletin 
42~3 3 It:0m 11. His convictions in 1933 ., ( cr·ea ting ·a cJ.is turbance) 
and in 1:935 (gambling house inmate) wc~:i.;.__:: thu i,.;esult of violations 
of a murd.cipal ordinG.nce. Nei thor ·of thGso aC:~jUtEc:ations, there­
fore, i_s a coriviction of a tr crime 11 vv<ithin tho meaning of 
R. S. 33:1-25; 26. Re Case No .. 278 1 BullGtin-397, Item 5; Re Case 
No. 314, Bullttin 393~ Item 9. 

The conviction irt 19~4 on a charge of ~iolating the Alco­
holic Beverage Cori··~rol ii.ct (now lu1011m as the Alcoholic Beverngc 
LaTv·v-) arose out of thj sale by applicc::nt" ·while employed as :a.· bar­
ten~er in a licensed tayern, of a hnlf pint of whiskey for off+ 
premis~s consumption in 3. bottl2 other then the: original container. 
In th2 absence of aggravating circwnsto.nces, a singl 12 violation of: 
thJ Llcoholic B~~vorc:tg8 Law C.:.ocs not involve moral· turpitude. 
RP C0 s·:=> No 7-,(.Jq Bu11~t1'n 4r·:,.,·) It'--:.1··,·1 lJ.- 0

• D~-. cn·s··::. l':lo 27~.;:; ·Bull·:")tin ._, u. ·./ ·. • LI :r: u 2 I;~ . . . :L' (-v ;J . \_, i ' . .L ·~I._, . c... • ·~ l~ • , ._, "9 · · .._, 

318, Item 9; Re· Case No. 241 2 Bulletin 290,· Item Bo I-do not be­
lie::v~· thr~t the circlm1st::n1ces· surrom1cling the [1bov~~ clescr.ibecl: con­
viction were of such aggravated character as to warrant the con­
clusion that the ·t:dement of moral turpitude was involved .• 

rt :Ls. ·rocormrienu0ct that applicant be ac~vis-ed ·that by .reason 
o.f th2 aforesaid convictior1s he is· not cti-squalificcl from b0ing em­
ployed .by a liquor licensee ir1 this Stut0. He shoulC bo warned, 
hmvover, that c.:.noti1or viol_a.tion of thu J~lcoholic ih)vurn.g0:; Lavv vu-ill 
Ti1anc~2 torily disqualify him. R. S. 03~1-25; 26. 

APPHOVED: . 
E .. W. GARHETT, 

Acting Cotmnissioner. 

Robett··n~ Hendricks, 
At tort1.ey . 
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12. DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS - ·BRAWL AND DISTUh.BLNCE - A~CTACX BY 
CUSTOMER,_ COUNTER-ATTACK BY·BARTENDER IN SELF-DEFENSE -
EU\HBOHING CRIMINALS AND PEHSONS OF ILL HEPUTE - APPLIES TO 
.PROFE~3SIONM.J HOGUES -AND HABI,TUAI.J LAvv VIOLATOES AS DISTINGUISHED 
FHOLI PEE80NS WHO :lJ.LAY. HAVE BEEN CONVICTED OF A CHihiE BUT ARE 
PRESENTLY LAVlf-ABIDil'JG fl.ND NOT UNDESIRABLI~S - CHAHGES DISMISSED. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
ProceeGings against 

MORHIS SILVER, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 284 \'Jest Kinney Street, 

Newark, N. J., 

Holder of Plenary Retaj_l Consmnp-
tion License C-297, issued by ) 
Municipal Board of Alcoholi~ 
Bever2ge Control of the City ) 
of Newarko 

) 

Sidney Simandl, Esq., Attorney for Licenseeo 
Charles Basile, Esqo~ Attorney· for Department of blcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

Charges were served upon the licensee, alleging that: 

n1. On or o. bout October 27, 1940 J you c.i.llmved, 
permitted and suffered a bro.wl and disturbance in 
o.nd. upon your licensed premises, in violation of 
Rule 5 of State Regulations Nao 20. 

n2. On or about November 4, 1940.9 ancl on d:Lvcrs days 
prior thereto, you allowed, permitted and suffered 
William Taylor, aliris •Willie Taylor'; Walter Mills, 
alicis tI.;Iohcxwk'; and William .chrlstic:.n, alias 'Hanney 
Clap r; vvho are l:nown crirnL1als ~:~nc). per sons of ill­
repute, in and upon your ·licensed premiscs 3 in­
viola tion of Huh; <h of St:~ttq Hegula tions No. 20." 

As to (1): On October 27, 19tlQ William Christian, a p.'.l tron;; 
and Saw Harrj_s, the barto1der at the lic-cmsccl pl"~?mis<3S, hac.~ a hea.ted 
argument with reference to payment for ~~~ drink ·which Christian is 
alleged to have ordered for another patron. 1~fter arguing for some 
tirw:::, blows were exchanged across th.::; bar 3 vd th ChristL_:;_n striking 
the first blovv. There is <l G.ispute. a::-) to vvhD.t hc::"ppened immeC.iatGly 
the~eafter~ Christian says that he did nothing furth2r but that 
Harris came from behind the bur ~nd struck him over the head with 
a stick. The bartender, Taylcir and Mills·i whd wer0 called as wit­
nessc:;s by th,::: D_upartment 9 testified tll.ct.t .. after the. blovvs hac~ been 
excha~ngecl a.eras s the~ bD.r J Christlan started ·to ccdl Harris vile 
ant indecent nam2s; that.wh0n Harris camt from behind the bar with 
a two-inch stick, Christian advanced towards the bartcnter with 
his han(.~ in his pocket am. ... that the bartender thi.::n struck Christian 
vvi th the .stick o The bartender insists that he: was a.cting in self­
ch:;fensc: because Christian was th'.:3 aggressor.: 

It is difficult to d Gf irL; the o.moun t of force which a li-
c cms e c or his employees ntc:.y use in quelling 0.isturbances 9 but, under 
th~:: facts of this cas,2, I concludr.0 that the patron was tb.c aggres­
sor a.net that tho barte:r1d.er .9 who has been employc:CL more than th .. re;:; 
yL-:;ars by th;:; licensec'J used no li1orc force thc.:.n was n(i?cessary. It 
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is better to:. call the police when Cl .. custonwr· becomes unruly ._but· 
the use of ·a rec-.isonable degree of force· nrq be riece~3sary i'f an 
attack is made or reasonably anticipated" Hence. I slfall dismiss 
the first chargeo The case is (i.istinguished from H1:.~ Polste~_,_ 
Bulletin 388, Item 10, wherein it app~ar~d thrit-th~ bartender wns 
the aggressor, there was no contention that he was attempting· to 
~efend himself from attack, a serious disturbance occurred, and 
th2 ·patron: w;a.s seriously wounded. 

As· to -(2}: rt is unquestioned that Taylo1:., Mills and 
Christian were regular patrons of the license4 .pre~iSe§ o~ Novem­
ber 4, 1940 and prior thereto. ~In 1936 Taylo~ ~~~ sentonc~d .to 
six months in the county penitJntiary on a .ch0Fge .. of atrociou~ 
assault and. battery and. in 1939 ·he. was fineG.. ~p50 ~ QO on a .g.arjbl:ing 
charge. He testifiec~ tho.t ho has ... cond.uctst. a ... barber shop a few. 
doors away from the licensed pr2mises for the last four years •. 

·±ri i929 ·~ills wtls-convict~~ on u charge: of atrocious as­
sault and ba ttl:;ry ·and sentenced·· to four rnonths 1n the county pcn­
i tentiary; in 1939, he was convictE:d of dc~sc;rtion and sentenced to 
serve ·one year.in th~ county" penitentiary.· He testified··th~t he 
has been regul~rly omploye~ inn 6lrickert ~atket ~ince·March·5; 
1940, the date of his .. reldase~ · 

. . 

In 19oi, ·Christian sc:;r~.red thirty day·s in jnil tis a re~ 
sult of 2 cortviction for ass~ult and.b~ttcry. He is ·regularly· em­
ploy eel by a char coal company. 

While each of these rnun hi·:i.ve been convicted of crirrws, 
there is .nothing in. thr.dr rocor<..~s to show ths.t they should be 
classifL.:;d as nlffiovm. criminals or persons: or·111~r0puten ·within the 
meaning of· those terr11s as used in HuJ_,::; 4 of State ·Regulations 
No. 20. 1:ehose terms refi.:::r to· profcssioi.1al rogues, members of _a 
gang of racketeers or h~bitual law vi6latorso. Be Gedney, Bulletin 
60, Item 5 .. Cf. Ho Palace .Chop Hous\..: 1 Bulletin 95:;. ItCil 8 •. More-
ov·_,1 .... t"1"1 ,e li"cr1 ns 0 :::.1 .. ~nc~l l1i .. c ·b01 ... +c:ir1r.!c.., 1.., +,._)("<·!--Jf-1:·>·~ ti-1a-t +'1~,:.r l~.,ct~ 110 ~· :J .i.: .._.. '--:'v c.t . 0 :..:L ,_,i:-. "'4.'--·..a.. u~0 L...>. ... .J_l ...... \........ ~ vl ·.._r.J lo.. . 

knowledge that ·c_my of the t.hre0 indiviGuo.ls had over be«:.m convicted 
of crime and each of the three pa trans cleni0c~· that they had ever 
'discloseu any information with r . .;farcnc8 to their crj_mi:nu.l records 
to the licen.se8 or ·his bi::trtenc~er o ·The pu~"posc~ of the rule is to 
pI'ohibi t licensed premises fr.om .. bsihg · us·?C. as· a· hang-out for per-:­
sons goncrnlly. known or knovvn to the licc:ns 12e o'r his ~lgC:rn.ts to be 
unclcs]_raoles. The. rule wa·s. not i~1tended to p·rohi,pi t every ·person 
who has 0ver been convicted of a. criri1e ·from pa't:roi1izing· licensed 
prsmisss) particularly.so where neither ths licensee no~ ariy:bf 
his employees has ahy krio~ledgc of the criminhl tecord ~f the p&­
trono Ths·1atter irtternrctatibn ·would tequir0 a li~ense0 t6 ·aues­
tiori evc;ry pa tr on ~s to- whether he hacl ever been .cunvicted of ~a 
crimco · 

The s ecorni ch~J.rgc rriust also· bs · c:.1s·inisseJ·~ 

"Acc6rd1ngly,, ·it1s,, or1 this 2~1:rc.·day·of 'January, 1941.9 

, " OHDEHED; :that:t~12 · ch2Lrges be anc~. tlltJ 
. . . . 

di~fui~sed. · · 

E. -vv. · GAR[.{ETT J 

Actil'lg· Commissioner. 
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13• DISCIPLINARY PEOCEEDil\JGS - SALE OF f\LCOHOLIC BEVEHAGES BELOW 
FAIR TRADE IvIINIMUlv1 - SECOND OFFENSE ~ ·20- DAYS' SUSPENSION, LESS 
5 FOR GUILTY 'PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JULIUS E. WEINER;1· 
142 Washington Streetj 
Paterson, N. J., 

). 

) 

} 

.. ) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Pistri-. 
bution License D~l, iss~~d by ~) 
the Board of Alcoholic B~~eiage 
Control of the Cit~ of Paterson. ) 

Julius E. Wein~r,·Pro Se. 

CON-CLUSIONS 
AND ORDEH 

Robert R. Hendricks, Esq., Attorney for the State Department of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

Tbe deferidant-licensee has pleaded guiliy to a charie of 
selling an alcoholic. beverage below the Fair 'Trade price J in vio­
lation of' Ru.1<3 6 of State Regulations No. 30. 

The Department file discloses ti1c:·1.t on Janunry 2, 1941 an 
employee of the defendant-licensep $Old a 26 oun.ce bottle of G.&D. 
Champagne to -an investigator for the price ·of ~il. 98. The minimum 
conswner price at which a 26 ounc,3 b.ottle of this product could be 
sold, lawfully, at that time was $2.00. Bulletin 424. 

. . . 
. . 

. Even i{ the sale bel"ow Fair ·Trade price w£1s occnsioned by 
reliance upon ~ s~lesmanrs representatio~ that the retail price .of 
this product was ~1.98 insto~d of $2.00, as ,claimed by the defend­
ant-licensee~ it would afford no excl:J.se. Licensees -are· under .a· 
duty to fix their· retail prices i:n accorde::~nce with th12 prices pub-

. li.shed ·~n thG offic"ial -bulletins rc~g~rdles.s of information received 
from salesmen or other sources. Seo· Re· Tig_e1;.. Food Company? Inc. 2 

Bulletin ~77, Item 11. 

The minimum penal t.y for sale: below· Fair Trade price is 
ten dayso ·The. j_nstant offense, however, is. D:Ot ~he defendant-. 
liccnsee 1s 'first conviction of recqrd.· In 1939 he: pleaded guilty 
t'o a similar charge of selling an 6.lcoholic beveragi::: below Fair 
Trade price .9 in. violation of ,Stc.te. ,Regulati.ons No. 3.0, Rule· 6, and 
his license wa.s suspended, ori ~hat .charge j for fj_ve days. Re Weiner_;; 
Bulletin 366, Ite~n 5, Since the insta.nt. 9ffens.e involves a second 
similar violation, the ordinary penalty.of ten days will ~0 doubled. 

By. entry of .tho plea, however.? .·the/ De,partm0r;t has been 
saved tho time and Gxpense of proving its case. ·Five days of the 
determined penalty will, therefore, be remitted. 

~ . . . . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 24.th day .of January, 1941, 

ORDEHED, tha·t Plena17 Retail Distribution License D-1, 
her(:;tofore issued to Julius E. ·vysiner by· t.he Bo.ard of Alcoholic 
B12verage Control of the City of Paterson, bG and the same· is 
hereby suspended for a period of fifteen (15) days, effective 
February 3, 1941, at/~:oo ~-M~ 

/ 
.,,./·· 


